

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Donald Lee	:	Case No. 13-1400
	:	
Appellee,	:	On Appeal from the Morrow
	:	County Court of Appeals, Fifth
v.	:	Appellate District
	:	
Village of Cardington, Ohio	:	Court of Appeals
	:	Case No. 2012 CA 0017
Appellant.	:	

APPELLANT VILLAGE OF CARDINGTON'S REPLY BRIEF

John D. Latchney (0046539)
 O'Toole, McLaughlin, Dooley & Pecora, Co. LPA
 5455 Detroit Road
 Sheffield Village, Ohio 44054
 (440) 930-4001

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT
 VILLAGE OF CARDINGTON, OHIO

D. Wesley Newhouse (0022069)
 Michael S. Kolman (0031420)
 Newhouse, Prophater, Letcher & Moots LLC
 5025 Arlington Centre Blvd., Suite 400
 Columbus Ohio 43220
 (614) 255-5441

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE
 DONALD LEE

FILED
 MAY 22 2014
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
Proposition of Law No. I	
<i>R.C. § 4113.52(A) only applies to employee reports of criminal offenses or violations that are likely to cause an imminent risk of physical harm to persons or a hazard to public health or safety or is a felony, which are allegedly committed by the employer itself or a fellow employee, and which the employer can correct within 24 hours, not to third parties outside the employment relationship.....</i>	
Introduction.....	1
The language utilized by the Ohio General Assembly establishes that it only applies to employer and employee conduct, not those of third parties.....	1
Relative to the Village, Lee wasn't a whistleblower for three reasons.....	5
A. Lee failed to comply with the statute.....	5
B. Lee's Affidavit, which is contradicted by his prior deposition testimony, fails to create a genuine issue of material fact because he did not identify and report any violation by the Village of Cardington....	6
C. There's no evidence in the record that Lee "blew the whistle" to either the Ohio EPA or Federal EPA concerning the Village allegedly violating its permit.....	10
R.C. § 4113.52(A) must be strictly construed.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> (2009), 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868.....	9
<i>Bernardini v. Board of Education</i> (1979), 58 Ohio St. 2d 1, 4, 387 N.E.2d 1222.....	2
<i>Byrd v. Smith</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 24, 2006 Ohio 3455, ¶26-27, 850 N.E.2d 47.....	7
<i>Cincinnati v. Baarlaer</i> (1st Dist. 1996), 115 Ohio App.3d 521, 526-527, 685 N.E.2d 836, 840.....	3
<i>Contreras v. Ferro Corp.</i> (1995), 73 Ohio St.3d 244, 652 N.E.2d 940, syllabus.....	13
<i>Croskey v. Universal Health Svcs., Inc.</i> (5 th Dist.), 2009 Ohio 5951, ¶22, <u>discr. app.</u> <u>not allowed</u> (2010), 124 Ohio St.3d 1508, 2010 Ohio 799, 922 N.E.2d 970.....	1
<i>Davidson v. BP America, Inc.</i> (8 th Dist. 1997), 125 Ohio App.3d 643, 654.....	5
<i>Dorrian v. Scioto Conservancy Dist.</i> (1971), 27 Ohio St.2d 102, 271 N.E.2d 834, syllabus ¶1.....	6
<i>Grove v. Fresh Mark, Inc.</i> (7 th Dist.), 156 Ohio App.3d 620, 2004-Ohio-1728, ¶19, 808 N.E.2d 416.....	5
<i>In re Jenkins</i> (5th Dist. 2004), 2004 Ohio 2657, ¶14.....	4
<i>Jiminez v. All Am. Rathskeller, Inc.</i> (C.A.3, 2007), 503 F.3d 247, 253.....	7
<i>Kulch v. Structural Fibers, Inc.</i> (1997), 78 Ohio St.3d 134, 1997 Ohio 219, 677 N.E.2d 308, syllabus ¶2.....	13
<i>Lee v. Village of Cardington</i> (5 th Dist.), 2013-Ohio-3108.....	3
<i>Miller v. Rodman Public Library Bd. of Trustees</i> (5 th Dist.), 2009-Ohio-573, ¶17.....	5
<i>Naples v. Rossi</i> (7 th Dist.), 2005- Ohio-6931, ¶40.....	5
<i>Pettiford v. Aggarwal</i> , 126 Ohio St.3d 413, 414, 2010-Ohio-3237, ¶1, 934 N.E.2d 913.....	7
<i>Poluse v. City of Youngstown</i> (7 th Dist. 1999), 135 Ohio App.3d 720, 729.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Bond v. Montgomery</i> (1st Dist. 1989), 63 Ohio App.3d 728, 737.....	3
<i>Tuleta v. Medical Mut. of Ohio</i> (8 th Dist.), 2014-Ohio-396, ¶21.....	9

White v. Fabiniak (11th Dist.), 2008 Ohio 2120, ¶30.....5

Statutes

R.C. § 4112.08.....13

R.C. § 4113.52.....1, 5, 13

R.C. § 4113.52(A).....1, 13

R.C. § 4113.52(A)(1)(a).....2, 6

R.C. § 4113.52(A)(2).....2
